

July 20, 2022

BSE Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai 400 001

National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor,
Plot No.C/1, G Block,
Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (East),
Mumbai 400 051

Scrip Code - 523445

Trading Symbol - RIIL

Dear Sirs,

Sub : Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended June 30, 2022 – Media Release

In continuation of our letter of even date on the above subject, we send herewith a copy of the Media Release being issued by the Company, in this regard.

The approved Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended June 30, 2022 and the Media Release in this connection will also be available on the Company's website: www.riil.in

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For **Reliance Industrial Infrastructure Limited**



Shailesh Dholakia
Company Secretary and Compliance Officer

Encl: As above

Media Release

Reliance Industrial Infrastructure Limited (“the Company”) today reported its financial performance for the quarter ended June 30, 2022.

Highlights of the Unaudited financial results as compared to the previous periods are as under:

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

(₹ in Lakh, except per share data)

Particulars	1Q FY 2022-23	4Q FY 2021-22	1Q FY 2021-22	% Change w.r.t 4Q FY 2021-22	% Change w.r.t 1Q FY 2021-22	FY 2021-22 (Audited)
Total Income*	1,832.50	1,965.28	1,977.21	(6.8%)	(7.3%)	8,099.40
Income from Services	1,652.36	1,639.68	1,565.91	0.8%	5.5%	6,518.80
PBDIT	364.27	384.55	558.47	(5.3%)	(34.8%)	2,085.09
Share of Profit of Associate	28.53	(76.78)	61.25	137.2%	(53.4%)	79.47
Profit Before Tax	185.58	135.42	305.25	37.0%	(39.2%)	1,070.73
Net Profit	140.59	106.55	240.14	31.9%	(41.5%)	835.20
Other Comprehensive Income#	(183.17)	660.13	482.43	(127.7%)	(138.0%)	1,914.32
Total Comprehensive Income	(42.58)	766.68	722.57	(105.6%)	(105.9%)	2,749.52
EPS (₹)	0.93	0.71	1.59	31.9%	(41.5%)	5.53

*Total Income includes Other Income

#On account of mark to market valuation on Investment

QUARTER'S PERFORMANCE (CONSOLIDATED)

- Total Income is ₹ 1,832.50 Lakh as compared to ₹ 1,977.21 Lakh on Y-o-Y basis.
 - Income from Hiring Construction Machineries increased to ₹ 368.82 Lakh from ₹ 250.31 Lakh.
 - Income from Other Support Services increased to ₹ 482.89 Lakh from ₹ 447.31 Lakh.
 - Income from Product Transportation Service decreased from ₹ 868.29 Lakh to ₹ 800.65 Lakh.
 - Other Income decreased from ₹ 411.30 Lakh to ₹ 180.14 Lakh.
- Net Profit decreased to ₹ 140.59 Lakh from ₹ 240.14 Lakh.

Registered Office: NKM International House, 5th Floor, 178 Backbay Reclamation, Behind LIC Yogakshema Building, Babubhai Chinai Road, Mumbai – 400 020. India. Phone No: +91-22-4477 9053. Fax: +91-22-4477 9052.

E-mail: Investor_Relations@riil.in Website: www.riil.in

CIN: L60300MH1988PLC049019

SM

STANDALONE FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

(₹ in Lakh, except per share data)

Particulars	1Q FY 2022-23	4Q FY 2021-22	1Q FY 2021-22	% Change w.r.t 4Q FY 2021-22	% Change w.r.t 1Q FY 2021-22	FY 2021-22 (Audited)
Total Income*	1,832.50	1,965.28	1,977.21	(6.8%)	(7.3%)	8,099.40
Income from Services	1,652.36	1,639.68	1,565.91	0.8%	5.5%	6,518.80
PBDIT	335.74	461.33	497.22	(27.2%)	(32.5%)	2,005.62
Profit Before Tax	157.05	212.20	244.00	(26.0%)	(35.6%)	991.26
Net Profit	112.06	183.33	178.89	(38.9%)	(37.4%)	755.73
Other Comprehensive Income#	(183.17)	660.13	482.43	(127.7%)	(138.0%)	1,914.32
Total Comprehensive Income	(71.11)	843.46	661.32	(108.4%)	(110.8%)	2,670.05
EPS (₹)	0.74	1.21	1.18	(38.9%)	(37.4%)	5.00

*Total Income includes Other Income

#On account of mark to market valuation on Investment

QUARTER'S PERFORMANCE (STANDALONE)

- Total Income is ₹ 1,832.50 Lakh as compared to ₹ 1,977.21 Lakh on Y-o-Y basis.
 - Income from Hiring Construction Machineries increased to ₹ 368.82 Lakh from ₹ 250.31 Lakh.
 - Income from Other Support Services increased to ₹ 482.89 Lakh from ₹ 447.31 Lakh.
 - Income from Product Transportation Service decreased from ₹ 868.29 Lakh to ₹ 800.65 Lakh.
 - Other Income decreased from ₹ 411.30 Lakh to ₹ 180.14 Lakh.
- Net Profit decreased to ₹ 112.06 Lakh from ₹ 178.89 Lakh.

The Company continues to provide infrastructure support services namely transportation of petroleum products and raw water through pipelines, construction machinery on hire, and other support services to Reliance Industries Group, with a substantial portion provided to Reliance Industries Limited.

The Company presently does not have any expansion plans on the anvil.

